BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE
ORDINANCE #25-17

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 206 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF
THE BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE, ENTITLED FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of River Edge that the following
amendments to Section 206-2 entitled “Schedule of Fees” are hereby approved:

Section 1. Subsection Y is hereby deleted in its entirety,

Section 2. Subsection EE, entitled “Miscellaneous Fees” shall have the following amendments:
Amend;

Item Fee
Shopping carts $100
Supermarkets $200
Transcripts: birth, death, marriage $15
Marriage license $28
Domestic partnership $28
Farmer’s market weekly vendor fee $37
$34 if pay for
whole season in
advance
Delete:
Item Fee
Web site advertising $25
Tree (from tree farm), each $25
Add:
Item Fee
Civil Union $28
Section 3. Subsection GG, entitled “Board of Health permits” shall be entirely replaced by the
following:
Add:

Item Fee
Bakeries $125




Butcheries, meat markets, meat stores $125
Farmer’s Market annual license $30

Liquor stores, taverns, and other establishments serving alcoholic | $125
beverages for on-premises or off-premises consumption

Nursing homes, senior residences, assisted living community $200
centers
Restaurants and catering (with seating)
e [-25 seats $125
o 26-50 seats $175
¢ 51-100 seats $300
e Over 100 seats $350
Wholesale foods $125

Vending devices; food, drink, candy or other consumable products | $15

Retail food establishments, convenience stores, delicatessens, and | $125
all other off-premises consumption establishment with no seats
Retail establishments selling non-hazardous or pre-packaged foods | $125
as a supplement to their primary business

Confectionery, dessert, or ice cream trucks $125
Religious, civic, or non-profit organizations Fee Exempt
Apartiment vacancy inspections for 3 or more units $50
Surcharge for food establishments who have two or mor $150
conditional or unsatisfactory ratings during one calendar year

Temporary food permit $35

All fees must be paid by February 13 — Late fee if not paid by $150

February 1%

Section 4. Any and all other ordinances or parts thereof in conflict or inconsistent with any
of the terms hereof are hereby repealed to such extent as they are so in conflict or inconsistent,

Section 3. In case any article, section or provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid in
any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect any other article, section or provision of
this ordinance except insofar as the article, section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable
from the remainder or any portion thereof.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication
as required by law.
INTRODUCED: September 25, 2025

ADOPTED: October 9, 2025
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